
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

SPECIAL CABINET MEETING (IF REQUIRED) 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 17 JULY 2012 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 7.30 P.M. OR AT THE RISE OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WHICHEVER IS 
THE LATER 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 This meeting has been summoned on the grounds of urgency in accordance with Section 

100 A (6) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985 and is urgent by virtue that a decision is required as soon as 
possible. 
 
The meeting has been called to consider any referral decision(s) back to Cabinet which 
may arise from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on Tuesday, 17 July 
2012.  If there are no referrals from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the meeting will be abandoned.   
  
 
  

1. Apologies  
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
  
2. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Leader  
 
 To consider any other decisions called-in and referred to Cabinet for consideration by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
  
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To consider any such declarations.   
  
4. Call-in Decision - Storey Creative Industries Centre (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To consider the Call-in referral from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

 
Members are asked to bring with them the documentation circulated at the meeting of 
Cabinet held on 3 July 2012 (Agenda item 13 refers).  The relevant Minutes of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 3 July 2012 are attached.   
 
Councillors are reminded that whilst the public Cabinet Report can be considered 
in public, the Exempt Cabinet Report and its appendices are exempt from 
publication in accordance with Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   



 

 

 
It may be necessary to consider excluding members of the press and public from 
the meeting if Members need to make reference to the information contained in the 
exempt documentation. 
  

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Eileen Blamire (Chairman), Janice Hanson (Vice-Chairman), Jon Barry, 

Abbott Bryning, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Karen Leytham, Ron Sands and David Smith 
 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047, or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday, 12 July, 2012.   

 



EXTRACT FROM CABINET MINUTES – MINUTE 26 - STOREY CREATIVE 
INDUSTRIES CENTRE 
 
Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hanson) 
 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive to provide an update on the 
Storey Creative Industries Centre (SCIC) Ltd’s current financial position and to 
determine the way forward regarding the Council’s involvement in the Centre.  An 
exempt version of the report that included commercially sensitive information had 
been produced to support Cabinet’s decision-making. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
OPTIONS FOR THE WAY FORWARD 
 
The way forward therefore depended on whether the Council wished to provide a 
creative industries centre or whether it wished to pursue an alternative future for the 
building. 
 
In terms of the Council’s Corporate Plan, there was nothing specific regarding the 
continuation of a creative industries centre although having a successful operation 
could contribute to: 
 
− maximising the district’s cultural offer 
− increasing participation in arts, culture and entertainment events. 
 
The Council has committed to working with the Duchy to consider options for the long 
term use of Lancaster Castle.  The Storey building occupies a prominent position and 
in future there may be other potential avenues to be explored regarding its use. 
 
The Council still had service level agreements in place with Litfest and the Storey 
Gallery but these placed no obligations on the Council in connection with the Storey 
building itself. 
 
Options for consideration were as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Option1 
Withdraw support for the Storey being used as a creative industries centre, 
and request a report back on all future options for the building. 
 
Advantages Disadvantages Risks 

 
Avoids the need to set up 
management arrangements 
and other work involved, as 
well as the risks attached in 
taking on the running of the 
facility. 
 
Allows consideration and 
development of alternative 
uses for the building in 
future.  Such options and 
any opportunities may be 
influenced by the future 
plans for Lancaster Castle. 
 

 
Loss of creative industries 
centre and any spin off 
benefits for the local 
economy or community. 
 
Major disruptions for 
existing tenants, including 
VIC potentially. 
 
Likely short to medium term 
operational implications and 
difficulties subject to 
reaction of current tenancy 
base, until such time the 
council is able to gain 
vacant possession. 
 
No clear alternative use of 
building at present.  It 
would be empty (or virtually 
so) for a period at least. 
 
Involves formal legal action, 
which could be protracted 
and would tie up staff 
resources, as would 
development of alternatives 
for the building.  This would 
have adverse impact on 
other workloads and 
priorities. 

 
At a strategic level, there is a risk 
that an acceptable future alternative 
use (or disposal) of the building 
could not be identified or secured 
and this would exacerbate the 
various substantial financial, 
reputational and operational risks 
that exist whichever option is 
chosen. 
 
 

 
 
Option 2 

 Continue to support the Storey being used as a creative industries centre but 
under the Council’s direct management and control, authorising the Chief 
Executive to take actions as necessary, prior to reporting back to Cabinet.  
 

Advantages Disadvantages Risks 

 
Would allow creative 
industries centre to 
continue, with spin off 
economic and community 
benefits. 
 
Allows tenants to remain 
(subject to satisfactory lease 

 
Major work and risks 
involved in setting up 
management arrangements 
and in taking on the running 
of the facility – this should 
not be underestimated and it 
would have an adverse 
impact on other tasks and 

 
Greater exposure in terms of 
managing the property, HR 
and financial risks attached to 
taking on the running of the 
facility. 
 
Stakeholder relationships may 
break down, particularly with 

Page 2



 
 
On the basis that the Council still wished to provide a base for creative industries and 
accepted the risks attached, Option 2 was the preferred officer option. 
 
Councillor Blamire proposed, seconded by Councillor Hanson:- 

“(1) That Cabinet notes that SCIC Ltd is in default of the loan agreement with the 
City Council and further notes the actions taken in view of that default.” 

“(2) That Cabinet notes the statement put forward by the SCIC Board.” 

“(3) That Option 2 be approved as the preferred way forward for the Storey 
building.” 

“(4) That any actions necessary to progress the preferred way forward, within the 
financial framework as set out, be delegated to the Chief Executive and the 
Chief Executive be requested to report back on actions taken and the details 
of proposed future arrangements for consideration by Cabinet.” 

“(5) That the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee be consulted with 
regard to waiving call-in.” 

 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 

(1) That Cabinet notes that SCIC Ltd is in default of the loan agreement with the 
City Council and further notes the actions taken in view of that default. 

(2) That Cabinet notes the statement put forward by the SCIC Board. 

(3) That Option 2 be approved as the preferred way forward for the Storey 
building. 

(4) That any actions necessary to progress the preferred way forward, within the 
financial framework as set out, be delegated to the Chief Executive and the 
Chief Executive be requested to report back on actions taken and the details 
of proposed future arrangements for consideration by Cabinet. 

 (5) That the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee be consulted with 
regard to waiving call-in. 

Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Executive 
Head of Financial Services (Resources) 

terms being in force). 
 
Secures a medium term use 
for the building but still 
provides opportunity for 
review, in due course. 
 

council priorities. 
 

the Company and with staff / 
tenants;  this aspect may have 
greater adverse reputational 
impact on the Council. 
 
Still the risk that the operation 
proves financially unviable. 
 

Page 3



 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The current set up for managing the Storey had clearly failed, exposing the Council 
to financial and other risks, and requiring significant staff time to help manage the 
current position.  The company had accepted that it was in financial crisis and could 
not continue to operate as before; it now sought support in some form from the City 
Council, as landlord. 
 
 

Page 4


	Agenda
	4 Call-in Decision - Storey Creative Industries Centre



Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET  
9.00 P.M.  17TH JULY 2012 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Eileen Blamire (Chairman), Janice Hanson (Vice-Chairman), 

Jon Barry, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Karen Leytham, Ron Sands and David Smith 
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Abbott Bryning (In view of a previous declaration of a personal and 

prejudicial interest, minute 26 refers).   
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Sarah Taylor Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Alan Humphreys Legal Services Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 
27 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chairman advised that there were no items of urgent business.   
  
28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point.   
  
29 CALL-IN DECISION - STOREY CREATIVE INDUSTRIES CENTRE  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hanson) 

 
A referral from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was considered by Cabinet 
following the Overview and Scrutiny call-in meeting held prior to Cabinet in relation to 
the Storey Creative Industries Centre (SCIC).   
 
The recommendations were: - 
 
Cabinet is urged to approve the following 2 points as new recommendations in place of 
its decision on 3rd July 2012.   
 
1. Council continues to support the vision for the Storey Creative Industries Centre.   
 
2. Council consider removing restrictions on the nature of business carried out by 

those taking tenancies within the building so as to increase the potential for full 
occupation of the lettable space in the building.   

 
Cabinet also considered a statement from the Board of Storey Creative Industries 
Centre Limited, dated the 16th July 2012, together with a covering email from the 
Chairman of the Board, and an officer briefing note.  Cabinet was advised that, as 
indicated in the briefing note, and because of events that had unfolded over the past two 



CABINET 17TH JULY 2012 
 

weeks, option 2 as set out in the Cabinet report of the 3rd July, was now more difficult to 
achieve and had greater risks and costs than was the case two weeks ago. It was now 
reasonable to assume that the costs could not be managed within existing budgets, and 
Council approval would therefore be required for option 2.   
 
The available options were to do nothing (option 1), which would not require any actual 
decision, or to proceed with option 2, which would now require Council approval.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Karen Leytham and seconded by Councillor David Smith:-  
 
“That the Chief Executive be asked to request the Mayor to allow the matter to be 
considered as an item of urgent business at the meeting of Council to be held on 18th 
July 2012.”   
 
Members then voted as follows.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
(6 Members voted in favour (Councillors Eileen Blamire, Janice Hanson, Tim 
Hamilton-Cox, Karen Leytham, Ron Sands and David Smith) and 1 Member voted 
against (Councillor Barry). 
 
That the Chief Executive be asked to request the Mayor to allow the matter to be 
considered as an item of urgent business at the meeting of Council to be held on 18th 
July 2012.   
 
Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Executive.   
Head of Financial Services (Resources).   
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
On the basis that the available options were to do nothing (option 1), which would not 
require any actual decision, or to proceed with option 2, which would require Council 
approval, and because of the urgency of the matter, Cabinet resolved to ask the Chief 
Executive to request the Mayor to allow the matter to be considered as an item of urgent 
business at the meeting of Council to be held on 18th July 2012.  This would enable 
Council to proceed with Option 2 should it be so minded.   
 
 
 

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 9.30 p.m.) 
 

 

 



CABINET 17TH JULY 2012 
 

 
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 

Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582073, or email 
sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON FRIDAY, 20th JULY, 2012.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES:  
IMMEDIATE IMPLEMENTATION.   
 
 

 


